Council Minutes
June 15, 2023
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, June 15, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts appointed Jaqualyn Williams as Acting City Clerk.

Roll Call: Jaqualyn Williams, Acting City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the
following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland

Absent:
Mayor Cochran

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from June 1, 2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called
for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect
the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $81,987.47.
Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills include moving the gate at
Turkey Creek in the amount of $16,000, fixing the air unit at City Hall in the amount of $13,000,
and library supplies in the amount of $4,000. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say
‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry
unanimously.”

Enhancements: Councilor Irvin announced Movies at the Rock will take place June 24, 2023,
and will begin at 7:00 p.m. Councilor Irvin mentioned the movie will be Remember the Titans.

New Business: Councilor Churchwell offered a motion to approve Butterbean Festival Support
to the Clay-Pinson Chamber of Commerce in the amount of $10,000. Councilor Walker duly
seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say
‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts announced Ronnie Dixon will be at the council meeting next month
with updates.



Councilor Walker offered a motion to approve a supplemental pay to Mr. Turner, Pinson Valley
High School Principal, in the amount of $40,000. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion.
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Councilor Kirkland offered a Resolution to appoint Rosy Martin to the Pinson Public Library
Board until March 31, 2027. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts called for a roll call vote for unanimous consent to consider with the following results:
Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland-
yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect
unanimous consent passes.” Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote on the main
Resolution with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor
Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes. Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts, “let the record reflect that passes as Resolution 23-12.”

Public Comment: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened the floor for public comment.

Seeing none, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a motion to adjourn. Councilor Walker offered a
motion to adjourn. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record
reflect the ‘ayes’ carry and we are adjourned.”

Adjourned at 7:15 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Jaqualyn Williams, Acting City Clerk



Bills: 6-15-23

Regions
Birmingham Water Works

Utilities Board of Oneonta
Trussville Gas and Water

Layne Electric

Building Specialties Co.
Reliable Sign Services
Secure Access

Latta Plumbing Service
Mayer Electric

Hemphill Services

HHH Sanitation, Inc.
Waste Management

Ve3

Express Oil Change
Rosewood Office Furniture
Greater Birmingham Humane Society
Tyler Technologies
Cintas

AT&T Firstnet

Brittany Wyatt

T-Mobile

OverDrive

Vulcan Park and Museum
Mr. Damon's Shadow Puppet Theater
Beatin' Path

Kanopy

Hoopla

Ingram Library Services
Precision Graphics

Dell Financial Services
Amazon

Airgas

Verizon Connect

Argo Power Equipment
Alabama Power (7/2)

Powell Avenue
Innsbrook

City Hall

Bradford Soccer Fields
Bicentennial Park
Triangle Park
Library

PHCC

PYSC

Community Center
Library
Bicentennial Park
Community Center
City Hall

Powell Avenue
Rock School
Bicentennial Park
Bicentennial Park
Library

Turkey Creek
Bicentennial Park
Bicentennial Park
City Hall

Trade Days

Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Public Works
Public Works
Public Works

Total:

$13,381.80
$26.96
$26.96
$85.44
$26.96
$840.27
$26.96
$345.03
$210.82
$192.85
$9.36
$35.36
$8.27
$20.80
$68.00
$8.27
$23.92
$1,850.00
$1,173.00
$2,550.00
$16,375.00
$205.00
$185.04
$12,997.62
$125.00
$157.53
$4,041.63
$104.99
$3,658.80
$935.14
$1,200.00
$2,718.55
$690.91
$450.80
$744.57
$976.88
$200.00
$725.00
$500.00
$46.00
$889.42
$4,001.02
$1,224.00
$1,117.67
$2,888.66
$44.50
$152.00
$2,351.26
$1,369.45
1.987.47

A nt Balan 1/23:

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct
Hometown Library Fund
Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

Pay from State Aid

$2,083,338.31
$144,656.87
$445.05
$9,722.81
$429,067.24
$117,856.14
$20,997.19
$87,673.11
$569,935.56



