Council Minutes June 15, 2023 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, June 15, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts appointed Jaqualyn Williams as Acting City Clerk.

Roll Call: Jaqualyn Williams, Acting City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland

Absent:

Mayor Cochran

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from June 1, 2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Committee Chair Reports:

<u>Finance</u>: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$81,987.47. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills include moving the gate at Turkey Creek in the amount of \$16,000, fixing the air unit at City Hall in the amount of \$13,000, and library supplies in the amount of \$4,000. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Enhancements: Councilor Irvin announced Movies at the Rock will take place June 24, 2023, and will begin at 7:00 p.m. Councilor Irvin mentioned the movie will be Remember the Titans.

<u>New Business:</u> Councilor Churchwell offered a motion to approve Butterbean Festival Support to the Clay-Pinson Chamber of Commerce in the amount of \$10,000. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."**

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts announced Ronnie Dixon will be at the council meeting next month with updates.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to approve a supplemental pay to Mr. Turner, Pinson Valley High School Principal, in the amount of \$40,000. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Councilor Kirkland offered a Resolution to appoint Rosy Martin to the Pinson Public Library Board until March 31, 2027. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland-yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect unanimous consent passes." Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote on the main Resolution with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect that passes as Resolution 23-12."

Public Comment: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened the floor for public comment.

Seeing none, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a motion to adjourn. Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned."

Adjourned at 7:15 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Jaqualyn Williams, Acting City Clerk

Ril	lls:	6-	1	5.	-23	

Bills: 6-15-23			Account Balances @5/31/23:
Regions		\$13,381.80	Regions Gen. Fund \$2,083,338. Regions MM Cap. Fund \$144.656.87
Birmingham Water Works	Powell Avenue	\$26.96	Regions MM Cap. Fund \$144,656.87 Regions Merchant Acct \$445.05
	Innsbrook	\$26.96	Hometown Library Fund \$ 9,722.81
	City Hall	\$85.44	Hometown 4-5-6 \$429,067.24
	Bradford Soccer Fields	\$26.96	Hometown 7-2 \$117,856.14
	Bicentennial Park	\$840.27	Hometown Misc. Road \$20,997.19
	Triangle Park	\$26.96	Hometown 10 cent tax \$87,673.11
	Library	\$345.03	Hometown Saving Acct \$569,935.56
	PHCC	\$210.82	
	PYSC	\$192.85	
Utilities Board of Oneonta	Community Center	\$9.36	
Trussville Gas and Water	Library	\$35.36	
	Bicentennial Park	\$8.27	
	Community Center	\$20.80	
	City Hall	\$68.00	
	Powell Avenue	\$8.27	
	Rock School	\$23.92	
Layne Electric	Bicentennial Park	\$1,850.00	
Building Specialties Co.	Bicentennial Park	\$1,173.00	
Reliable Sign Services	Library	\$2,550.00	
Secure Access	Turkey Creek	\$16,375.00	
Latta Plumbing Service	Bicentennial Park	\$205.00	
Mayer Electric	Bicentennial Park	\$185.04	
Hemphill Services	City Hall	\$103.04	
HHH Sanitation, Inc.	Trade Days	\$125.00	
Waste Management	Trade Days	\$123.00 \$157.53	
Vc3		\$4,041.63	
Express Oil Change		\$104.99	
Rosewood Office Furniture		\$3,658.80	
Greater Birmingham Humane Society		\$935.14	
Tyler Technologies		\$1,200.00	
Cintas		\$2,718.55	
AT&T Firstnet		\$690.91	
Brittany Wyatt	Library	\$450.80	Pay from State Aid
T-Mobile	Library	\$744.57	ray Irom State Aid
OverDrive	Library	\$976.88	
Vulcan Park and Museum	Library	\$200.00	
Mr. Damon's Shadow Puppet Theater	Library	\$725.00	
Beatin' Path	Library	\$500.00	
Kanopy	Library	\$46.00	
Hoopla	Library	\$889.42	
Ingram Library Services	Library	\$4,001.02	
Precision Graphics	Library	\$1,224.00	
Dell Financial Services	Library	\$1,117.67	
Amazon	Library	\$2,888.66	
Airgas	Public Works	\$44.50	
Verizon Connect	Public Works	\$152.00	
Argo Power Equipment	Public Works	\$2,351.26	
Alabama Power (7/2)	110112	\$1,369.45	
(. <i>[-]</i>	Total:	\$81,987.47	
		4021701117	

\$2,083,338.31 \$144,656.87